

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELIII HEADQUARTERS: DELIII FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELIII- 110001



No. F6/DFS/MS/EH/SZ/2022/ 564

Dated: 09 09 2022

To

The Joint Commissioner of Police (Licensing), 1st Floor, Police Station, Defence Colony, New Delhi.

Ref no. Online application ID no. 2022032804310

Regarding issuance of Fire Safety Certificate in respect of M/s Connaught Plaza Restaurant Pvt. Ltd., Mc Donalds Family Restaurant located at G-8, Ground & 1st Floor, South Extension Part-1, New Delhi-49.

Sir,

With reference to online application no. 2022032804310 dated 28.03.2022 on the subject cited above, it is informed that the said building was visited by Assistant Divisional Officer (M. Road) from this department on 02.09.2022 in the presence of the Manager and it was observed that the shortcomings issued to the restaurant vide letter no. F6/DFS/MS/EH/2021/271 dated 07.07.2021 has not been rectified completely till date. Hence FSC to the restaurant cannot be considered at this stage.

In view of above shortcomings, the application for issuance for Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the management. The Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Yours faithfully,

(Sunil Chawdhary) Dy. Chief Fire Officer Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:-.

1. Dy. Health Officer, SDMC, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-24.

2. The Licensee, M/s Connaught Plaza Restaurant Pvt. Ltd., Mc Donalds Family Restaurant located at G-8, Ground & 1st Floor, South Extension Part-1, New Delhi-49.

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELIH FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

16 D45/m/En/2021 271

Dated: 07/07/2021

To.

Sh. Rajeev Goel,

M/s Connaught Plaza Restaurants Pvt. Ltd.

McDonalds Family Restaurant, G-8,

Ground & 1st Floor, South Extension Part-1, New Delhi-110049.

Subject: Inspection report of M/s Connaught Plaza Restaurants Pvt. Ltd. McDonalds Family Restaurant, G-8, Ground & 1st Floor, South Extension Part-1, New Delhi-110049, from Fire Safety and means of escape point of view.

Sir.

Copy to:-

Please refer to your letter received through MHA Id-2021041613035 dated 16/04/2021 on the subject noted above, in this connection it is to inform you that the said premises was visited by the officer concerned of this department on 25/06/2021 in the presence of Sh. Vijay (Store Manager). Building comprised of Basement, Ground, Three Upper Floors. Restaurant is running at Ground Floor & 1st Floor only.

The following shortcomings were observed during the time of inspection:-

- 1. Two Staircase of width of 0.90mtr & 1.10mtr is provided against requirement of width of 1.50mtr each.
- 2. Two Doors of width of 0.90mtr x 2 is provided against requirement of 1.50mtr each.
- Hose reel hose not provided.
- 4. MOEFA & Down Comer are not provided.
- 5. Internal Hydrants not provided.
- 6. Fire pump of 450LPM provided but found non functional.
- 7. 3,000 ltr capacity over head is provided against requirement of 20,000 ltr.

In view of above shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building / premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner / occupier. The Licensing Authority / Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Yours faithfully,

DIRECTOR.

1. Joint Commissioner of Police, Licensing Unit, 1st Floor, P.S. Defence Colony, New

2. Dy. Health Officer, SDMC, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024.